

August 12, 1996

Ms. Susan M. Schectman

District Legal Counsel

Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District

330 Distel Circle

Los Altos, California  94022-1404



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-218

Dear Ms. Schectman:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift limit provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


Considering the Act's $280 gift limit, may district employees or elected officials accept the chamber discount or government discount offered by GTE on cellular phone service?  Are district employees or elected officials required to disclose the chamber discount or government discount on their annual statements of economic interests?

CONCLUSIONS


Where GTE's cellular phone discounts are offered to    members of the public including all employees of businesses, organizations, and agencies that are members of the chamber of commerce, and all government employees, the discounts would not be considered a gift to the district's employees or directors.  The district's employees and directors do not need to report the receipt of the chamber or government discounts on their statements of economic interests.  

FACTS


The Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District, headquartered in Los Altos, California, is a special district organized under Public Resources Code sections 5500 et seq.  There are approximately 50 full-time employees of the district, and ten part-time or seasonal employees.  The governing body of the district consists of seven elected members of the board of directors.  


The district headquarters is in Los Altos, California.  The district subscribes to a cellular phone service, GTE Mobilnet, in order to provide cellular phones for rangers and other employees who use the phones in the course of their duties.  Other employees are interested in having cell phones.  The district is interested in providing discounted cell phone service to its employees and directors.  


The district is a member of the Los Altos Chamber of Commerce and thus receives a GTE Mobilnet discount rate program.  Under the chamber discount, all persons who are employed by businesses that are members of the Los Altos Chamber of Commerce are eligible to receive a discount rate on their personal cellular phone service.  The discount is offered to all such employees, and to all officers and employees of the district, without regard to official status.  The chamber discount is made available to district employees on the same basis as any other employees of a member of the chamber of commerce, without regard to the employees' office or position.


The district wishes to provide cellular phones to its seven elected members of the board of directors.  The district is geographically large, covering three counties, so directors are sometimes in the field and hard to contact.  The district would like to have a program whereby the directors would buy cellular phones at their own cost and cover all costs of the phone bills.  The phones would be used both for district business and personal use.  


The only involvement the district would have is as follows:  the district would co-sign on to each GTE account with each director.  This would entitle the director to a discount government rate.  The government rate would not be available unless the district was a co-signer and responsible for the bill if the director did not pay.  It is unlikely that the district would have to actually pay any phone bills.


The discount government rate is available to all California public agencies which purchase cellular phone service from GTE.  The government discount is available to any employee of such an agency, without regard to official status, provided that the government agency agrees to be financially responsible for the bill if the employee defaults.

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, directors and designated employees of the district may not accept gifts of more than $280 from a single source per year.  They must report all gifts of $50 or more received from a single source per year. 


You have asked whether the discounts on cellular phone service offered by GTE to the district's employees and directors are gifts which will be subject to disclosure.


Section 82028 defines the term "gift" as follows:


[A]ny payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.

* * *  

Thus, a discount is a gift, unless the discount is made in the regular course of business, to members of the public, without regard to official status.  


In the Russel Opinion, the Commission concluded that the Act does not impose any restrictions or reporting requirements on those who offer discounts to all state employees or on public officials who take advantage of such discounts if the discount is uniformly offered to all state employees.  (In re Russel (1975)   1 FPPC Ops. 191.)  In that opinion, the Commission interpreted the language of the statute in connection with a discount offered by the Holiday Inn to state employees.  The Commission stated:


However, many discounts are offered to all members of the public and do not create any potential for improper influence.  Requiring the disclosure of all discounts would impose burdensome reporting requirements without serving a legitimate public purpose.  Consequently, the statutory definition of "income" excludes discounts which are made available to members of the public without regard to their official status.

* * *


We think that the purposes of the Political Reform Act are best served by interpreting the words "official status" to refer to the capacity in which one performs official actions.  

* * *

Consequently, a discount that is available to all employees of the State of California, without regard to what office or position they hold in state government, is a discount made available "without regard to official status."

* * *


The statutory language does not require that the discount be made available to "all" members of the public, but implies that the discount will be offered on a uniform basis to a diverse group.  In the circumstances posed by this opinion request, the discount is made available to all employees of the State of California.  This group is a large and heterogeneous assortment of individuals which includes more than 130,000 persons.  Because of the size and diversity of the class, we conclude that a discount available to all state employees is a discount made "available to members of the public."


In the Cornelius Advice Letter, No. I-92-260, the Cupertino Chamber of Commerce issued cards for discounts from various merchants as part of its "shop Cupertino" program.  We advised that because the discount cards were offered to all city employees on an equal basis, the discount cards did not constitute  reportable gifts.  In the Abbott Advice Letter, No. A-88-049, we advised that where a discount card was made available to all county employees on the same terms and conditions as other groups, the discounts were made available to "the public without regard to  official status."


Your situation is similar.  The chamber discount is available to your agency's employees just as it is to the employees of any business, organization, or agency that is a member of the chamber of commerce.  GTE provides the government rate to employees of any government agencies that sign up for the program.  The government discount is made available without regard to what office or position is held by the government employee.  For these reasons, the chamber or government discount offered by GTE would not be considered a reportable gift to the district employees or directors.  


With respect to the government discount, you also ask whether the Act restricts the district's ability to co-sign on the account and accept possible financial liability for the bill.  It does not.  This question involves the proper use of government funds and the agency's own internal policies; as such, it is outside the jurisdiction of the Act.      


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division
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